Attachment - A

MIDVALE CITY, UTAH RESOLUTION NO. 2021-R-15

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO ENTER INTO AN INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT WITH SALT LAKE COUNTY REGARDING REAL PROPERTY LOCATED AT APPROXIMATELY 7188 SOUTH UNION PARK AVE., MIDVALE, UTAH, IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NO. 22-29-202-060 AND APPROVING THE RELATED TERM SHEET DETAILING THE TERMS, CONDITIONS AND PROCESS FOR SURPLUS AND DISPOSAL OF THE PROPERTY.

WHEREAS, The Interlocal Cooperation Act, Utah Code Ann.§11-13-101 et seq. ("the Interlocal Cooperation Act") provides that any two or more public agencies may enter into agreements with one another for joint or cooperative action following the adoption of an appropriate resolution by the governing body of each participating public agency;

WHEREAS, the Salt Lake County (the "County"), and Midvale City (the "City") are "public agencies" for purposes of the Act (collectively referred to as the "Parties");

WHEREAS, The County acquired title to certain real property located at approximately 7188 South Union Park Ave., Midvale, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 22-29-202-060;

WHEREAS, The County Property is surrounded by commercial property in the Fort Union Shopping Center and has no direct access to public roads.

WHEREAS, The City would like to acquire the County Property to permit relocation of the Historic Elements to allow redevelopment of the Fort Union Shopping Center;

WHEREAS, The Midvale City Council has reviewed the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement attached as attachment C, between public entities regarding the real property located at approximately 7188 South Union Park Ave., Midvale, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 22-29-202-060, along with the related term sheet and has determined that it is in the best interest of Midvale City to enter into this agreement;

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED, the Midvale City Council accepts the attached agreement and term sheet and authorizes the Mayor to execute the Interlocal Cooperation Agreement that memorializes said terms between the County and the City to be accepted and approved.

APPROVED AND ADOPTED this 4th day of May, 2021.

Robert M. Hale, Mayor

ATTEST:

Rori L. Andreason, MMC	
City Recorder	

Voting by the Council:	"Aye" "Nay"
Quinn Sperry	
Paul Glover	V
Heidi Robinson	v
Bryant Brown	
Dustin Gettel	

Never Signed
Not rational sent - B

Attachment - B

TERM SHEET FOR THE TRANSFER, DISPOSITION AND PURCHASE AND SALE AGREEMENT FOR 7188 SOUTH UNION PARK AVE, IDENTIFIED AS PARCEL NO. 22-202-060

AGREEMENTS:

- 1. Interlocal Agreement (ILA) (County/City)
- 2. Disposition of Property Conditions/ Appraisal (City)3. Purchase and Sale Agreement (City/Developer)
- 4. Escrow Agreement (City/Developer)

PARTIES:

Midvale City, Salt Lake County, Prospective Purchaser/Developer

PROJECT:

The City shall enter into an Interlocal Agreement to acquire the property at 7188 South Union Park Ave. The City shall accept the property with certain conditions from the county regarding the use and disposition of the property by the City. The City shall offer the property to Developer at market rate based upon an appraisal or in a public sale with terms and conditions that will satisfy the terms of the Interlocal Agreement and comply with state and local laws.

PURPOSE:

Salt Lake County owns a parcel of land at approximately 7188 South Union Park Ave. Identified as Parcel No. 22-202-060 which includes historic elements. The City intends to comply with all terms and conditions of the County interlocal agreement and requirements of state and City code in the disposition and sale of the property.

ILA CONDITIONS FOR TRANSFER OF PROPERTY:

The property will be transferred to the City from the County through an Interlocal Agreement as a quitclaim deed with the following terms and Conditions (Summarized - see draft Interlocal Agreement). The City will:

- A. Provide written approval from the County, the Cox Family, and the Utah Sons of Pioneers to relocate the Historical Elements and the Cox Home to a new location that is closer in proximity to the actual historic location of Fort Union; and
- B. Provide evidence of a perpetual easement to the location described in Subsection 2(A) of the ILA. The easement will provide public access to the location and permit the City to relocate the Historical Elements and relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location; and
- C. Provide an escrow agreement between the City and a third party for at least 125% of the estimated costs to relocate the Historical Elements and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location described in Subsection 2(A) of the ILA. The escrow agreement will require the third party to relocate the Historical Elements and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location within a specified time frame. In the event the third party fails to perform within the specified time frame, the City will

use the escrow money to relocate the Historical Elements and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location. If there is any remaining escrow money after completion of these responsibilities, the City will use such money to further improve the location, the Historical Elements, or the Cox Home; and

- D. Expressly agree with the County that if the City subsequently terminates the easement described in Section 2(B) of the ILA within 20 years of the date that it is recorded, any profit realized by the City in excess of any costs associated with such termination will be split evenly with the County. Such costs may include, but are not limited to, any expenses reasonably necessary to purchase of a new location for the Historical Elements and Cox Home, relocate or reconstruct the Historical Elements, the Cox Home, and any other subsequent improvements made at the new location, closing costs, title insurance, surveys, and historical, architectural, or engineering studies. If at any point, the City cannot fulfill the requirements of Subsection (B) above, the City may quitclaim the County Property to the County and terminate this Agreement.
- E. The County and the City agree that in consideration of the mutual benefit afforded the citizens of the City and the County and the exchange of agreed upon consideration in accordance with Section 11-13-214 of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the County will convey the County Property to the City as outlined above. No other consideration shall pass between the parties.
- F. This Agreement shall take effect upon execution and terminate upon completion of the Transfer, except that the provisions of Subsection 2(D) of the ILA shall survive the Transfer and recording of the perpetual easement for twenty years. In the event that the City or the County cannot meet its obligations as provided in this Agreement at Transfer, this Agreement will automatically and immediate terminate at the close of business on May 30, 2021, unless mutually extended in writing by an authorized representative of each Party

TIMELINE FOR TRANSFER

MAY 4, 2021 - With the final approval of the draft ILA by the County, the City Council will adopt the ILA and Disposition Term Sheet during the City Council meeting held on May 4, 2021.

The interlocal agreement will be approved by the County Council at its next available County Council meeting on May 18, 2021.

Property Transfer - The transfer of the property to the developer pursuant to terms of this Agreement shall take place two (2) business days following the transfer of the property by the County to the City.

CONDITION FOR DISPOSITION OF PROPERTY:

Following State and City code for the disposition of property, the City will obtain an appraisal of the Property and an appraisal of the property to which the Historical Elements will be transferred or list the property for sale at

market rate. The sale and disposition of the property will contain the following terms and conditions.

SALE TERMS AND CONDITIONS:

The City has no intention of retaining liability, incurring cost, or retaining ownership of the property. As prescribed in state code, the parcel shall be offered for market rate based upon the above-mentioned appraisal or market listing with the following terms and conditions to be satisfied before the title transfer:

All offers must satisfy the requirements of the County Interlocal Agreement to the City and Counties satisfaction and must include the following documents to be considered a complete proposal:

- Proposal shall contain a detailed plan showing the new location that is anticipated to be closer in proximity to the actual historic location of Fort Union for relocation of the Historical Elements and relocation or reconstruction of the Historic Cox Home. The plan must include a timeline and an estimate of all costs associated with the relocation of the Historic Elements. The proposal should include a site plan for the new location and historic elements.
- 2. Potential purchaser must obtain written approval from the County, the Cox Family, and the Utah Sons of Pioneers to relocate the Historical Elements and the Cox Home to a new location that is anticipated to be closer in proximity to the actual historic location of Fort Union as outlined in the detailed plan and site plan. The written approval shall include recitals of the process for the relocation of the Historical Elements, a site plan depicting the new location of the Historical Elements and an anticipated time frame for the relocation of the Historical Elements. This written approval will be provided to the City to satisfy the requirements of the ILA.
- 3. The purchase and sale agreement will be structure to include: (a) evidence of a perpetual easement to the location described in Subsection 2(A) of the ILA. The easement will provide public access to the location and permit the City to relocate the Historical Elements and relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location.
 - (b) Provide an escrow agreement between the City and a third party for at least 125% of the estimated costs to relocate the Historical Elements and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location described in Subsection 2(A) of the ILA. The escrow agreement will require the third party to relocate the Historical Elements and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location within a specified time frame. In the event the third party fails to perform within the specified time frame, the City will use the escrow money to relocate the Historical Elements and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the location. If there is any remaining escrow money after completion of these responsibilities, the City will use such money to further improve the location, the Historical Elements, or the Cox Home; and
- 4. Expressly agree with the County that if the City subsequently terminates the easement described in Section 2(B) within 20 years of the date that it is recorded, any profit realized by the City in excess of any costs

associated with such termination will be split evenly with the County. Such costs may include, but are not limited to, any expenses reasonably necessary to purchase of a new location for the Historical Elements and Cox Home, relocate or reconstruct the Historical Elements, the Cox Home, and any other subsequent improvements made at the new location, closing costs, title insurance, surveys, and historical, architectural, or engineering studies.

- 5. The property will be sold in an As-Is Condition. The property shall be conveyed and transferred "AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS" and specifically and expressly without any warranties, representations or guarantees, either express or implied, of any kind, nature or type whatsoever from or on behalf of the City.
- 6. Developer will agree to maintain the property in a manner consistent with City ordinance for the duration of the purchase and sale agreement or until the property is transferred. The developer shall indemnify the city for any issues that arise from that maintenance.
- 7. The Developer will reimburse the City all maintenance costs (if any) for the property between the time the property is transferred from the County to the City and a purchase and sales agreement is entered into.
- 8. Developer shall be responsible for all third-party costs incurred by the City as part of the transaction between the County and City and incurred as part of the purchase and sale agreement.
- 9. The property will transfer once all terms and conditions of this agreement have been satisfied as determined by the City in order to satisfy the ILA.
- 10. This Agreement shall take effect upon execution and terminate upon completion of the Transfer, except that the provisions of Subsection 2(D) of the ILA shall survive the Transfer and recording of the perpetual easement for twenty years. In the event that the City or the County cannot meet its obligations as provided in this Agreement at Transfer, this Agreement will automatically and immediate terminate at the close of business on May 30, 2021, unless mutually extended in writing by an authorized representative of each Party.

CITY APPROVALS:

City will approve the following documents in a public meeting:

- County-City ILA May 4, 2021
- Property Disposition Term Sheet May 4, 2021

MISCELLANEOUS:

It is the intention of the City to move thought the outlined process as timely as possible following the required public hearing and noticing requirements.

It is contemplated that the transferor County, City or Developer, as applicable, will certify to the transferee and the title company agreed upon by City and Developer that the transferor has not conveyed the property to be transferred to another party and has not encumbered the subject property.

THIS TERM SHEET IS PROVIDED FOR DISCUSSION BY THE MIDVALE CITY COUNCIL AND DOES NOT CONSTITUTE ALL OF THE TERMS AND CONDITIONS OF THE RELATED AGREEMENTS OR THOSE RECOMMENDED BY LEGAL COUNSEL.

Attachment - C

Interlocal Cooperation Agreement

THIS INTERLOCAL COOPERATION AGREEMENT (this "Agreement") is made effective ______, 2021 ("Effective Date"), by and between SALT LAKE COUNTY, a body corporate and politic of the state of Utah ("County"), and MIDVALE CITY, a municipal corporation of the State of Utah (the "City"). The County and the City are individually referred to herein sometimes as a "Party" and collectively as the "Parties."

RECITALS:

- A. UTAH CODE ANN. §11-13-202 and other provisions of the Interlocal Cooperation Act (codified as UTAH CODE ANN. § 11-13-101, et seq.) (the "Act") provides that any two or more public agencies may enter into an agreement with one another for joint or cooperative actions.
- B. UTAH CODE ANN. §11-13-214 provides that any public agency may convey property to or acquire property from any other public agency for consideration as may be agreed upon.
 - C. The County and the City are public agencies for purposes of the Act.
- D. The County acquired title to certain real property located at approximately 7188 South Union Park Ave., Midvale, Utah, identified as Parcel No. 22-29-202-060, more particularly described on Exhibit A attached hereto (the "County Property").
- E. The County Property is surrounded by commercial property in the Fort Union Shopping Center and has no direct access to public roads.
- F. The County Property surrounds a separate parcel identified as Lot 17 on that certain Fort Union Commercial Subdivision recorded in the Official Records as Entry No. 13381491 in Book 2020P, Page 215 ("Lot 17").
- G. Lot 17 contains a replica of the historic Jehu Cox home ("Cox Home"), and the County Property contains sections of the Union Fort Wall, and a Fort Union historical marker (collectively, the "Historical Elements").
- H. The owner of Lot 17 and the property surrounding the County Property (the "Lot 17 Owner") would like to redevelop its property. In order to facilitate this process and preserve the unique history of this area, the Lot 17 Owner would like to relocate the Cox Home and the Historical Elements from their current locations to a location along North Union Ave (the "New Location") that

is closer to the historic location of Fort Union and which will provide better public access to and awareness of the Cox Home and the Historical Elements.

- I. The County and the City believe that the relocation of the Cox Home and Historical Elements to the New Location would benefit the public by improving access to and increasing awareness of Fort Union and the Cox Family and preserving their historical significance to Midvale City and Salt Lake County.
- J. The City is willing to acquire the County Property, facilitate its disposal in accordance with the City's statutory and constitutional obligations, and oversee the relocation of the Historic Elements and Cox Home to the New Location.
- K. The County is prepared to convey to the City, and the City is prepared to acquire, the County Property upon the terms and conditions discussed below.
 - L. The parties, wishing to memorialize their arrangement, enter into this Agreement.

$\underline{\mathbf{A}}\underline{\mathbf{G}}\underline{\mathbf{R}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{M}}\underline{\mathbf{E}}\underline{\mathbf{N}}\underline{\mathbf{T}}$:

- **NOW, THEREFORE,** in consideration of the premises and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and legal sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties hereby agree as follows:
- Section 1. <u>Conveyance</u>. Upon the terms and subject to the conditions and contingencies set forth herein, the County shall convey and transfer the County Property to the City by executing and delivering to the City a quitclaim deed (the "*Deed*") in substantially the form attached hereto as Exhibit B. The delivery of the Deed shall occur at Transfer (defined below) to be scheduled after the County has confirmed that the conditions identified in Section 2 below have been satisfied,
- Section 2. <u>Consideration</u>. In exchange for receiving title to the County Property in the form of the Deed identified in Section 1, and as express conditions of Transfer, the City shall:
 - A. Provide written approval from the County, the Cox Family, and the Utah Sons of Pioneers to relocate the Historical Elements and the Cox Home to the New Location that is closer in proximity to the actual historic location of Fort Union; and
 - B. Provide evidence of a perpetual easement between the Lot 17 Owner and the City for use of the New Location. The perpetual easement will provide public access to the New Location and permit the City to relocate the Historical Elements on the New Location and relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the New Location; and
 - C. Provide an escrow agreement between the City and Lot 17 Owner for at least 125% of the estimated costs to relocate the Historical Elements on the New Location and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the New Location. The escrow agreement will require the Lot 17 Owner to relocate the Historical Elements on the New Location and to

relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the New Location within a specified time frame. In the event the Lot 17 Owner fails to perform within the specified time frame, the City will (i) use the escrow money to relocate the Historical Elements on the New Location and to relocate or reconstruct the Cox Home at the New Location, and (ii) if there is any remaining escrow money after completion of the City's responsibilities in Subsection 2(C)(i), the City will use such money to further improve the location, the Historical Elements, or the Cox Home; and

- D. Expressly agree with the County that if the City subsequently terminates the perpetual easement described in Section 2(B) within 20 years of the date that it is recorded, any profit realized by the City in excess of any costs associated with such termination will be split evenly with the County. Such costs may include, but are not limited to, any expenses reasonably necessary to purchase of a new location for the Historical Elements and Cox Home, expenses to relocate or reconstruct the Historical Elements, the Cox Home, and any other subsequent improvements made at the new location, closing costs, title insurance, surveys, and historical, architectural, or engineering studies. The provisions of this Subsection 2(D) shall survive the Transfer and recording of the perpetual easement for twenty years.
- Section 3. <u>Mutual Benefit</u>. The County and the City agree that in consideration of the mutual benefit afforded the citizens of the City and the County and the exchange of agreed upon consideration in accordance with Section 11-13-214 of the Interlocal Cooperation Act, the County will convey the County Property to the City as outlined above. No other consideration shall pass between the parties.
- Section 3. Transfer. A transfer pursuant to terms of this Agreement (the "Transfer") shall take place in the offices of _______ on or before May 30, 2021. The County agrees to deliver possession of the County Property at Transfer, free of any right of possession or claim to right of possession by any third party other that those that would be disclosed on a Commitment for Title Insurance. The County agrees to provide the City with an affidavit of the same. Until Transfer occurs, the risk of loss to the County Property shall be borne solely by the County. Real property taxes and assessments relating to the County Property shall be prorated as of Transfer. The County shall be responsible for and shall promptly pay all charges with respect to the County Property attributable to the period up to and including Transfer. Each Party shall pay its own fees and expenses in connection with this Agreement including, without limitation, its own attorneys' fees, diligence costs, and recording fees.

Section 4. "As Is" Exchange.

The County Property shall be conveyed and transferred to the City, "AS IS, WHERE IS, AND WITH ALL FAULTS" and specifically and expressly without any warranties, representations or guarantees, either express or implied, of any kind, nature or type whatsoever from or on behalf of the County except as provided under Section 3.

- Section 5. <u>Duration and Termination</u>. This Agreement shall take effect upon execution and terminate upon completion of the Transfer, except that the provisions of Subsection 2(D) shall survive the Transfer and recording of the perpetual easement for twenty years. In the event that the City or the County cannot meet its obligations as provided in this Agreement at Transfer, this Agreement will automatically and immediately terminate at the 5:00 PM on May 30, 2021, unless mutually extended in writing by an authorized representative of each Party.
- Section 6. <u>Additional Interlocal Act Provisions</u>. In compliance with the requirements of the Act and other applicable law:
- (a) <u>No Interlocal Entity.</u> The parties agree that they do not by this Agreement create an interlocal entity.
- (b) <u>Joint Board</u>. As required by UTAH CODE ANN. § 11-13-207, the parties agree that the cooperative undertaking under this Agreement shall be administered by a joint board consisting of the County's Mayor or designee and the City's Mayor or designee. Any real or personal property used in the parties' cooperative undertaking herein shall be acquired, held, and disposed in accordance with this Agreement.
- (c) <u>Financing Joint Cooperative</u> <u>Undertaking and Establishing Budget</u>. There is no financing of joint or cooperative undertaking and no budget shall be established or maintained.
- (d) <u>Attorney Review</u>. This Agreement shall be reviewed as to proper form and compliance with applicable law by the authorized attorneys for the County and the City in accordance with UTAH CODE ANN. § 11-13-202.5.
- (e) <u>Copies</u>. Duly executed original counterparts of this Agreement shall be filed with the keeper of records of each party, pursuant to UTAH CODE ANN. § 11-13-209.
- (f) <u>Manner of Acquiring, Holding or Disposing of Property</u>. The County Property shall be acquired, held or disposed of as provided in this Agreement and unless agreed to herein shall not be used in a joint or cooperative undertaking.
- Section 7. <u>General Provisions</u>. The following provisions are also integral parts of this Agreement:
- (a) <u>Binding Agreement</u>. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of the respective parties hereto.
- (b) <u>Captions</u>. The headings used in this Agreement are inserted for reference purposes only and shall not be deemed to define, limit, extend, describe, or affect in any way the meaning, scope or interpretation of any of the terms or provisions of this Agreement or the intent hereof.
- (c) <u>Counterparts</u>. This Agreement may be signed in any number of counterparts with the same effect as if the signatures upon any counterpart were upon the same instrument. All signed counterparts shall be deemed to be one original.

- (d) <u>Severability</u>. The provisions of this Agreement are severable, and should any provision hereof be void, voidable, unenforceable or invalid, such void, voidable, unenforceable, or invalid provision shall not affect the other provisions of this Agreement.
- (e) <u>Waiver of Breach</u>. Any waiver by either party of any breach of any kind or character whatsoever by the other, whether such be direct or implied, shall not be construed as a continuing waiver of or consent to any subsequent breach of this Agreement.
- (f) <u>Cumulative Remedies</u>. The rights and remedies of the parties hereto shall be construed cumulatively, and none of such rights and remedies shall be exclusive of, or in lieu or limitation of, any other right, remedy, or priority allowed by law.
- (g) <u>Amendment</u>. This Agreement may not be modified except by an instrument in writing signed by the parties hereto.
 - (h) <u>Time of Essence</u>. Time is the essence in this Agreement.
- (i) <u>Interpretation</u>. This Agreement shall be interpreted, construed, and enforced according to the substantive laws of the state of Utah.
- (j) <u>Notice</u>. Any notice or other communication required or permitted to be given hereunder shall be deemed to have been received (a) upon personal delivery or actual receipt thereof or (b) within three (3) days after such notice is deposited in the United States mail, certified mail postage prepaid and addressed to the parties at their respective addresses.
- (k) <u>Exhibits and Recitals</u>. The Recitals set forth above and all exhibits to this Agreement are incorporated herein to the same extent as if such items were set forth herein in their entirety within the body of this Agreement.
- (l) <u>Governmental Immunity</u>. Both parties are governmental entities under the Governmental Immunity Act, UTAH CODE ANN. § 63G-7-101, et seq. (the "Immunity Act"). Consistent with the terms of the Immunity Act, the parties agree that each party is responsible and liable for any wrongful or negligent acts which it commits or which are committed by its agents, officials, or employees. Neither party waives any defenses or limits of liability otherwise available under the Immunity Act and all other applicable law, and both parties maintain all privileges, immunities, and other rights granted by the Immunity Act and all other applicable law.
- (m) <u>Ethical Standards</u>. The parties hereto represent that they have not: (a) provided an illegal gift or payoff to any officer or employee, or former officer or employee, or to any relative or business entity of an officer or employee, or relative or business entity of a former officer or employee of the other party hereto; (b) retained any person to solicit or secure this Agreement upon any contract, agreement or understanding for a commission, percentage, brokerage or contingent fee, other than bona fide employees of bona fide commercial agencies established for the purpose of securing business; (c) breached any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or County's Ethics, Gifts and Honoraria ordinance (Chapter 2.07, SALT LAKE COUNTY CODE OF ORDINANCES [2001]); or (d) knowingly influenced, and hereby promise that they will not knowingly influence, any

officer or employee or former officer or employee to breach any of the ethical standards set forth in State statute or County ordinances.

Signature Page to Follow

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the City, by resolution duly adopted by its City Council, caused this Agreement to be signed by its Mayor and attested by its City Recorder; and the County, by resolution of its County Council, caused this Agreement to be signed by the Mayor, or her designee.

SALT LAKE COUNTY

	By:
Approved As To Form and Legality:	
R. Christopher Preston, Deputy District Att	torney
	MIDVALE CITY
	By Robert M. Hale, Mayor
APTEST: Solid Control Rori Andreason, City Recorder	DICORPORATED TO THE DICORP
Approved As To Form and Legality:	CORPORATE SER
Lisa A. Garner, City Attorney	

Exhibit A To Interlocal Cooperation Agreement

(Description of County Property)

Exhibit B To Interlocal Cooperation Agreement

(Quitclaim Deed for County Property)